504218580 02/08/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4265257

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PATRICIA R. PROBERT	04/07/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CYBERSEC LLC
Street Address:	20 RALEIGH ROAD
City:	HOLLISTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01746

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15421624

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)617-6246

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617)406-6087

Email: BostonIPDocketing@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: ANN-LOUISE KERNER / DLA PIPER LLP

Address Line 1: 33 ARCH STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MUR-011DVCIP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROCHELLE M. CAPOBIANCO	
SIGNATURE:	/ROCHELLE M. CAPOBIANCO/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Pat Probert Assignment#page1.tif source=Pat Probert Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504218580 REEL: 041202 FRAME: 0987

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Patricia R. Probert, executor of the Estate of Thomas H. Probert (the "ASSIGNOR), is the owner of certain intellectual property rights including the following patents and patent applications of inventor Thomas H. Probert, deceased:

US 14/299,408; International Application Nos. PCT/US10/59882 and PCT/US00/11706; and foreign application Nos. EP 2010851154 and KR 1020127017500; further including any continuation and divisional applications, any reissues, and reexaminations (collectively the "Patent Rights").

WHEREAS, The ASSIGNOR desires to assign the Patent Rights to CyberSec LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 20 Raleigh Road Holliston MA 01746 (the "ASSIGNEE"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, at least as early as the filing date of said application, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in the Patent Rights and to the invention(s) described in said Patent Rights, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and applications application, and such Letters Patent that may issue thereon and applications that claim priority thereto under United States law or international convention, and such Letters Patent that may issue thereon, including but not limited to non-U.S., international, non-provisional, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, extension, and substitution applications of said application and such Letters Patent, and any right, title and interest ASSIGNOR may have in provisional applications to which said application claims priority; said invention(s), applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all of her rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment. being of her entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest therein:

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees for herself and her executor and administrator to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of papers for filing of non-

EAST\97488855.1

provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, and corresponding foreign and international patent applications;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct serial number and filing date into this assignment, if none is indicated on the date of execution of this assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

Bv:

Date:

April 7, 2015

MMONWEALTHOF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires Seplember 04, 2020

day of April 2015, before me personally appeared the foregoing individual, who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public, NI Chole C. Aubir

(seal)

Worces fee County, State of M4

My Commission Expires: 9 - 4- 2020

PATENT REEL: 041202 FRAME: 0989 RECORDED: 02/08/2017